2028 17,037,482   2,115,210   3,348,185   431,994   20,385,667   2,547,204   22,932,871
2029 12,228,274   1,260,366   2,125,685   254,725   14,353,959   1,515,091   15,869,050
2030 8,354,579   488,743   2,210,420   129,310   10,564,999   618,053   11,183,052
Total 486,531,796$   208,236,941$   178,437,847$   66,550,959$   664,969,643$   274,787,900$   939,757,543$

(1)  For an explanation of this obligation, see “CERTAIN DEBT INFORMATION”.

Source: Frederick County Finance Division.

(2) Includes debt supported by impact fees and fire tax revenues.  Also includes installment purchase agreements supported by recordation taxes.

General Government Debt(2) Proprietary Debt(4) Total Long-Term Indebtedness

(3) Does not include bonds offered herin.

(4) Excludes the amortization of the estimated $10,179,067 draws on the $67,000,000 MDE loan which closed on December 18,
2009.  No interest  will be paid on the draws in fiscal year 2010.

50

Schedule of Debt Service Requirements

As Adjusted to Reflect the Issuance of the Bonds
As of June 30, 2010

Total Total
Outstanding Adjusted

Fiscal Year Debt Service Principal Interest Principal Interest(1) Debt Service(2)
2011 70,875,503$   -$   (1,895,441)$   4,565,000$   3,442,837$   76,987,899$
2012 70,922,712 (6,045,000)   (3,639,756)   6,580,000   2,997,450 70,815,406
2013 68,888,833 (6,245,000)   (3,332,506)   6,675,000   2,798,625 68,784,952
2014 67,177,630 (6,460,000)   (3,014,881)   6,840,000   2,561,700 67,104,449
2015 67,461,444 (6,685,000)   (2,719,681)   7,055,000   2,283,800 67,395,563
2016 66,664,277 (6,930,000)   (2,412,731)   7,250,000   1,997,700 66,569,246
2017 65,608,418 (7,190,000)   (2,059,731)   7,490,000   1,665,450 65,514,137
2018 59,729,931 (7,465,000)   (1,693,356)   7,775,000   1,283,825 59,630,400
2019 59,633,975 (7,750,000)   (1,312,981)   8,085,000   887,325 59,543,319
2020 57,519,981 (8,055,000)   (917,856)   8,365,000   559,725 57,471,850
2021 47,792,440 (8,380,000)   (548,881)   8,685,000   217,125 47,765,684
2022 33,769,489 (8,715,000)   (190,641)   24,863,848
2023 37,730,522 -   -   37,730,522
2024 30,599,692 -   -   30,599,692
2025 29,991,265 -   -   29,991,265
2026 27,227,877 -   -   27,227,877
2027 28,178,581 -   -   28,178,581
2028 22,932,871 -   -   22,932,871
2029 15,869,050   -   -   15,869,050
2030 11,183,052   -   -   11,183,052

TOTALS 939,757,543$   (79,920,000)$ (23,738,444)$   79,365,000$   20,695,562$   936,159,661$

(1) Interest  rates range from 2.00% to 5.00%.
(2) Totals may not add due to rounding.

Refunded Debt Service (Refunding Bonds)
LESS: Series 2010C

The following table sets forth the County’s general obligation long-term debt (including installment purchase agreements
and debt supported primarily by impact fees and fire tax revenues) per capita and ratio of debt to assessment for the five most
recent fiscal years:

  General   Debt

  Government  Property Tax  Debt to   Per
Fiscal Year   Debt   Assessment  Assessment   Population(1)  Capita

2009 .....  $ 386,149,588 $ 24,946,718,280  1.55 %  234,400 $ 1,647